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May 16, 1996

Federal Election Commission
Legal Division
Washington, DC 200001

RE:

Formal Complaint Against Mark Stodola
Campaign, 2nd Congressional District, Arkansas

Legal Division:

I would like to file a formal complaint with the FEC against Mr.
Mark Stodola a candidate for United States Congress, Second
Congressional District in the State of Arkansas for the following
items:

X

L]

The candidate has used campaign funds raised for his current
state office, Prosecuting Attorney, 6th District of Arkansas,
to benefit his campaign for Congress. Plea=s refer to the
October 1995 State Report on file with the Pulaski County
Clerk's Office and the Arkansas Secretary of State's office.
Mr. Stodola used state funds on at least three (3) occasions

for polling, research and to pay staff for his Congressicnal
campaign.

The candidate, Mr. Stodola and his staff, in particular, Ann
Henderson had contributors alter campaign documents and back
date or alter checks that were presented as donations. One
specific incident cccurred when a contributor, Emmet Jones of
Little Rock, was contacted and told that Ann Henderson

would be coming to his office to pick up a check and that the
check must be back dated to a date in December of 1995. The
check was written by Mr. Jones on or about January 5, 1996,
but dated December 31, 1995. December 31, 1995 was on =a
Sunday. | was informed by Mr. Jones in the presence of two (2)
other individuals that this incident occurred. 1 was at Mr.
Jones restaurant having lunch when told this fact and observed
Ann Henderson at the business. It appears the candidate
wanted the check to be shown on his end of the year report so
his funds would be inflated for that reporting peried.
December 1995.
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3. A review of the candidate's federal report will reflect a
large number (at least 15) checks that were dated between
December 25 and December 31, 1995. An investigation should
reveal that the candidate asked many if not all of these
persons to date the checks in December 1395 although they were
received by him and his staff after January 1, 1996.

Sincerely,

/ N ' -
L:){fl‘ ‘}-_“;‘.,»

W. J. "Bill"™ McCuen

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public, on this "

ay of AR . 19586.
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My Commission expires:
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May 30, 1996

W.J. “Bill” McCuen
P.O. Box 251906
Little Rock, AR 72225

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Mr. McCuen:

This letter acknowledges receipt on May 28, 1996, of your complaint alleging possible
violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act™).
The respondent(s) will be notified of this complaint within five days.

The respondents will be notified as soon as the Federal Election Commission takes final
action on your complaint. Should you receive any additional information in this matter, please
forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such information must he swom to in the same
manner as the original complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR 4374. Please refer to
this number in all future communications. For your information, we have attached a brief
description of the Commission's procedures for handiing complaints.

Central Enfon..cmun Docket

Enclosure
Procedures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

May 30, 1996

Bill Spivey, Treasurer

Mark Stodola for Congress Primary Committee
1818 North Taylor

P.O. Box 327

Little Rock, AR 72207

MUR 4374

Dear Mr. Spivey:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that the Mark

Stodola for Congress Primary Commitiee {"Committee”) and you, as treasurer, may have
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act”). A copy of the
complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4374, Please refer to this number

in all future corrsspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should
be taken against the Committee and you, as treasurcr, in this matter. Please submit any factual
or legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter.
Where appropriate. statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should
be addressed to the General Counsel's Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of
this letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take further action
based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2 US.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and
§ 437g(aX(12)(A) unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be
made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter, please advise the
Commission by completing the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3400. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling
complaints.

Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsei Statement




May 30, 1996

Mark Stodola
1923 North Tyler
Little Rock, AR 72202

MUR 4374

Dear Mr. Stodola:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which indicates that you and
your state committee may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this matter
MUR 4374. Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should
be taken against you and your state committee in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are reievant to the Commission's analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should b«

letter. if no response is received within 15 days, the Commission may ©ic |
on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in sccordance with 2 US.C. § 437g(a)4)(B) and
§ 437g(a)(12)A) unless you potify the Conumission in wriiing that you wish the matter 1o be
made public. If you intend 1o be represented by counsel in this matter, please advise the
Commission by ~ompleting the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and other
communicaiions from the Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3400. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling
compiaints.

Colleen T. Sealander, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement
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June 3, 1996

Federal Election Commission
Complaint Division
Street "E" NW

Washington, DC 20463 4{”’Q 4'3 24_\

RE: Complaint on Mr. Mark Stodola
Candidate for 2nd Congressional District - Arkansas

To Whom it May Concern:

have previously mailed a complaint to you regarding Mr. Mark

t a, a candidate for 2nd Congressional District - Arkansas.

A =
[y

Enclosed is a copy of a newspaper article that pertains to this
complaint. Please file along with complaint.

Sincerely,

(S OD) oo

W. J. "Bill"™ McCuen
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 11, 1998

WwW.J. “Bill” MeCuen
P.O. Box 251906
Little Rock, AR 72225

RE MUR 4374
Dear Mr. McCuen:

This letter acknowledges receipt on June 6, 1996, of the amendment to the complaint you
filed on May 28, 1996. Insofar as the amendment names an additional respondent, it 1s required
to meet the statutory requirements for a proper complaint.

Under 2US.C. §437g(aX1)and 11 CFR § 1114, a complaint must be in writing,
contain the name and address of the complainant, and be signed and sworn 10 in the presence of
a notary public and notarized. The notary must represent as part of the jurat that such swearing
occurred. The preferred form is "Subscribed and sworn to before meonthis _ dayof |
199 " If the defects are not cured and the allegations are not refiled, no action will be taken on
the basis of this amendment.

glicen T. Sealander, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Mark Stodola

il Spivey, Treasurer

Mark Stodola for Congress Pnimary Committee
Randaii Moriey, City Attorney

Celebrating the Commssion’'s J0th Annversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED 1O KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




June 10, 1996

Ms., Alva Smith Via Facsimile
Federal Election Commission 202-219-3923

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Ms. Smith:

| am the Treasurer for the Stodola for Congress Campaign.

By letter dated May 30, 1996, which was written by Colleen T. Sealander to Mr. Stodola and

" mailed to his home address, the Federal Election Commission ("FEC") notified Mr. Stodola of
the filing of a complaint which has been assigned the above referenced number. Because Mr.

¥ Stodola is presently involved in an intense primary run-off campaign, he did not immediately
. discover the letter and it was not brought to my atlention until Wednesday, June 5, 1996. In

addition, a copy of the May 30, 1996 lctter addressed to me was delivered to campaign
headquarters on Friday, June 7, 1996. However, the Campaign Committee is now aware of
N the subject complaint and will, in accordance with FEC rules and regulations, respond within
an appropriate time period.

For your information we enclose a Statement of Designation of Counsel which has been prepared
on the form provided in your letter of May 30, 1996.

We also request that you consider this as Mr, Stodola’s and the Campaign Committee's formal
request for an extension of time beyond the initial 15 days as specified in your letter of
notification. The extension is needed for the following reasons:

. Mr. Stodola and the entire Campaign Committee are presently engaged in an
intensely contested primary run-off campaign which will conclude on Tuesday, June 11, 1996.
Substantially all of the energy and resources of the candidate and Campaign Committee are
presently committed to this campaign.



June 10, 1996
Page Two

2. Immediately following the primary run-off election on June 11, 1996, I will be
away from Little Rock and involved in longstanding prior commitments through Saturday, June
15, 1996. My participation in the investigation of the circumstances complained of and
preparation of the response to the complaint is absolutely essential to a full and accurate report
to the FEC.

3. For the reasons stated hereinabove, we respectfully request a reasonable extension
of the time in which to respond w the subject complaint. We ask thal the deadline for response
be extended through and including Friday, June 28, 1996 for both Mr. Stodola and the Campaign
Committee.

On behalf of Mr. Stodola and the Campaign Committee, we request that the proceedings related
to the complaint remain confidential unless we notify the Commission in writing that we agree
that such proceedings may be made public. Furthermore, we request that copies of all further
communications from the Commission concerning this matter also be sent to the undersigned as
the designated Treasurer for the Campaign Commitiee.

If we may be of further service or assistance in your investigation, please contact either Mr.
Tisdale or me at your earliest convenience. Your prompt attention is sincerely appreciated.

Cordially,

Bill Spivey, Treasurer
Mark Stodola for Congress Campaign Committee

JWS:jh
j:jh4484.033
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MUR 4374
NAME OF COUNSEL:__ John R. Tisdale = ‘-;;QE 2
,s;"";
FIRM:__"right, Lindsey § Jennings S 33%;3
ADDRESS:_200 West Capitol, 8; ?:"";
Suite 2200 al -
-2

Little Rock, AR 72201

TELEPHONE:( 501)__ 371-0808
FAX:( 301 ) 376-9442

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my counsel and is
authorized to receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission and to act on my behalf before the Commission.

06/10/96 ' M jé/di.\/

Date Signature

Mark Stodola £ = - e L
RESPONDENT'S NAME: 2 for Congress Primarv Cammittee
and Mark Stodola

ADDRESS:_3213 sorth Cranduiews—

Little Rock, AR 72207 < b

TELEPHONE: HOME( 22 ) 563-8600
BUSINESS{ 501 ) _s6i-asoo

08-07 96 08:15




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20461

June 14, 1996
John R. Tisdale, Esq.
WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS
200 West Capitol, Suite 2200
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: MUR 4374
Bill Spivey, Treasurer

Mark Stodola for Congress Primary Commuittee
Mark Stodola

Dear Mr. Tisdale:

This is in response to your letter dated June 10, 1996, requesting an extension until
June 28, 1996, 1o respond 1o the complaint filed in the above-noted matter. After considering
the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the General Counsel has granted the
requested extension. Accordingly, your response 1s due by the close of business on June 28,
1996

If vou have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400

Sincerely,

S0 26t

Alva E. Smith, Paralegal
Central Enforcement Docket

Cetebrating the Commussion s 20th Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED
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Ms. Alva Smith Via Facsimile
Federal Election Commission 202-219-3923

Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Ms. Smith:

When | wrote you last week, I was unaware that it would be necessary to designate myself as
an attorney along with Mr. Tisdale in order to be able to communicate directly with Ms.
Sealander and you. Therefore, I have enclosed an amended Statement of Designation of Counsel
form for your records.

I have also been informed today by Mr. Tisdale that the requested extension to respond to the
above referenced matter has been approved and that both Mr. Stodola’s and the Committee’s
response will be due on June 28, 1996.

We sincerely appreciate your prompt response to our request. If I may be of other assistance
or service, please contact me ai your convenience.

Cordially,

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS -3 )
! e -
Y 2 : = 38
A o BTN
John William Spivey III w PEend
JWS:jln ~ T
. = i |
Enclosure . SEgEa.
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MUR_4374
NAME OF COUNSEL;__ John William Spivey III

FIRM: _gright, Lindsey & Jennings
ADDRESS: 200 Vest Capitol, “uite 2200 ?-z
=

Little Rock, AR 72201

% A
=
TELEPHONE:(501 ) 371-0808 2

FAX:{ 501 ) 376-9442

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my counsel and is
authorized to receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission and to act on my behalf before the Commission.

/
4/15/56 /, 24«/4 4 é& —
Date

Signature

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Mark Stodola for Conoress Primary Cgmmittee and
Mark Stodola

ADDRESS: _5213 North Grandview

Little Fock, AR 72207

TELEPHONE: HOME( 501 _)__663-8600

BUSINESS( 501 ) 663-8600




June 11, 1996

Enforcement Division

Office of The General Counsel e =
Federal Election Commission rEco’
999 "E" Street, NW 2 3

Washington, DC 20463

RE:

MUR 4374

Legal Division:

My Complaint referenced above did not include the names of those
who witnessed my discussion with Mr. Emmet Jones concerning his

<t contribution te the Respondent. Present during the conversation

was Mr. Q. Byrum Hurst, Jr. an attorney whose address is: 201
N Woodbine, Hot Springs, AR 71901. His telephone number is 501-623-
. 2565. Also present was an employee of Mr. Hurst. These two

persons can verify what was reported by Mr. Jones.

Mr. Jones' contribution was reported to have been received in the

o month of December, 1995. The date the check was actually written
and picked-up by Ann Henderson, a representative of the Respondent

T was January 5, 1996. Mr. Jones stated he was delayed for our
) meeting because he had been requested to write a check for a
; contribution on that date, January 5, 1996, and back date it to

o December of 1995 so it could be reported on the Respondent's end of
the year report. This was for the purpose of inflating the amount

N of money available to thes candidate to try to discourage others

from £filing for the office. The end of year report, due in January,
was the last report to be filed before the official office filing
period opened in Arkansas. This was the last opportunity to
discourage others from filing for the office.

Please note the large numbaer of contributions between December 20,
1995 and December 31, 1995. This is a time when it is difficult to
receive contributions because of the Christmas season. I believe
others were asked to backdate or alter the date in which their
contributions were delivered to the campaign. I also believe those
who made contributions were unaware of the violations they were
asked teo commit. Mr. Jones stated that he had been told by Ann



Stodola Complaint
MUOR 4374
Page 2

Henderson that others were doing the same for the Respondent and
she was collecting the checks on that date, January 5, 1996. I
witnessed Ann Henderson enter and leave Mr. Jones' business on
January 5, 1996.

ARs to the other aspect of the Complaint, the use of funds
previously raised for the State Campaign for the Federal Campaign,
1 wish to add the following:

The Respondent contracted with a campaign consulting firm to do
work for his Congressional race around October 1995. This was
after the Respondent announced that he would be a candidate for
Congress earlier in the year. I spoke with a representative of
that company and they verified that the Respondent was a client of
that company and also verified that the work was for a
Congressional race. The service was paid for from the Respondent's
State Campaign account as verified by the records on file with the

Pulaski County Clerk and the Secretary of State.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

2 DTl

J. "Bill" McCuen




FECERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 204b)

June 24, 1996
W.J. “Bill” McCuen

PO Box 251906

Little Rock, AR 72225

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Mr. McCuen

This letter acknowledges receipt on June 17, 1994, of the supplement to the complaint
you filed on May 28, 1996. The respondent(s) will be sent copies of the supplement. You wll
be notified as soon as the Federal Election Commussion takes final action on your complaint

rely,

olleen Sealander, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Celebrating the Cormmussson 3 J0th Anniversary

YESTERDAY TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463
June 24, 1996

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS
200 West Capitol, Suite 2200
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: MUR 4374
Bill Spivey, Treasurer
Mark Stodola for Congress Prirnary Committee
Mark Stodola

Dear Mr. Tisdale

On May 30, 1996, your chients were notified that the Federal Election Commission
received a complaint from W.J. McCuen alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. At that time your clients were given a copy of
the complaint and informed that a response to the complaint shouid be submitted wathin 15

days of receipt of the notification

On June 17, 1996, the Commussion received additional information from the
complainant pertaining 10 the allegations in the complaint. Enclosed is a copy of this
addinonal information

if vou have anv questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3400

cc: John William Spivey

Enclosure

Colebrating the C omimsseon s Nith Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUSLIC INFORMED




Federal Election Commission
599 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

MUR 4379 _ , 3 :
RE: Previously filed complaint of W.J. "Bill"™ McCuen against Mark
Stodola a candidate for 2nd Congressional District - AR

Complaint Division:

The enclosed newspaper article relates to the campaign planning of
the candidate. 1 refer to paragraph seven:

"When Rep. Ray Thornton, D - Ark., announced in

Mav 1995 that he wouldn't seek a fourth term from
the 2nd District, Btodola wasted little time.

He began soliciting support and planning a campaign.”

Th

is is additional information that reflects that the candidate was
) planning his campaign before the payments were made from his state

campaign account. The payments should be considered in wviclation
of Federal law.

Sworn to and subscribed to before me,
- notary public this

ill‘_h__ ,1996.

Commission Expires:
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909 E. Street N'W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
Attn: Alva E. Smith

RE: MUR 4374

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
200 WEST CAPITOL AVENUE

SUITE 2200
LITTLE ROCH. ARKANSAS 72201-3699

(S01) 3710808
FAX (501} 376 B4

OF COUNSLL
ALSTON JINNINGS
RONALD A ™AY
BEVERLY BASSETT SCHAFFIR

Dear Ms. Smith:

<N
-« ]
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On today’s date, June 27, 1996, we received the letter of Colleen Sealander, Attorney, Central
Enforcement Docket, dated June 24, 1996, which was addressed to John R. Tisdale at Wright,
Lindsey & Jennings in Little Rock. A copy of this letter was also sent to the undersigned.

This letter enclosed an additional letter from the complainant, W. J. "Bill* McCuen, pertinent

to MUR 4374,

By virtue of the exiension granted by the Commission, the candidate’s and the Commiitee’s
response 1o the original compiaint is presently due on Fniday, June 28, 1996. The response is
substantially complete, however in order to provide the Commission with a comprehensive
response 10 all of the complainant’s allegations, inciuding those set forth in his letter of June 11,
1996, we request an additional extension of five (5) days through and including Wednesday, July
3, 1996, in order that we may adequately respond to the additional matters raised in the
compiainant's June 11, 1996 letter. This extension is also necessary because the candidate and
his principal campaign consultant, Mrs. Sheila Bronfman, are both away from Little Rock and
will not return until Monday, July 1, 1996. Their responses to the matters set forth in the June
11, 1996 letter are critical to providing you with 2 full and complete response to the complaint.




WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS

June 27, 1996
Page Two

If you could provide us with a response to this request before 5:00 p.m. Central Daylight Time
today, it would be exiremely helpful to us.
Your prompt attention will be sincerely appreciated.

Cordially,

WR'G'-IT LINDSEY & JENNINGS

- John William Splva I

JWS:jh
< j:ih4538.033




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASMING TOW YO Mg

June 28, 1996

John William Spivey, [lI

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS
200 West Capitol Avenu

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE MUR 4374
Bill Spivey, Treasurer
Mark Stodola for Congress Primary Committee
Mark Stodola

o Dear Mr. Spivey

™3 This is in response to your letter dated June 27, 1996, requesting an additional

<r extension until July 3, 1996, to respond 1o the complaint filed in ihie above-noted matter. Afier
conssdenmg the cussmstances, presenied 1n your letter, the Office of the General Counsel has denny the ¢

“\'

granted the requested extension. Accordingly, vour response is due by the close of business on
" July 3, 1996

b If you have any questions, please contact me at (202) 219-3400

Sincerely,

: N
N Alva E. Smith, Paralegal .
~ Central Enforcement Docket :

cc: John R Tisdale, Esq.

Celetrating the Commussion’s 200h Anmrversary

YESTERDAY. TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED 7O KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENKMINSS.

v veny e Bl 07 M "%

SUITE 2200
LITTLE ROCK. ARKANSAS 72201-3609

(301} 3710808
FAR (501! 370-9442

or
ALSTON
RONALD A MAY
BEVERLY BASSITY SCHAFFIR

DOM & MCINNEY
MCHELE L SIMMOMNS
ST M NMOODY

Via Facsimile
202-219-3923
999 "E* Street
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Ms. Smith

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of your telephone call at approximately 4:30 p.m. Central
Daylight Time on Thursday, June 27, 1996, during which you acknowledged the granting of our
request for extension to respond in the above referenced matter through and including the close
of business on Wednesday, July 3, 1996.

We sincerely appreciaie your prompt attention to our request and look forward to submitting our
response on July 3, 1996.

Sincerely,

Mark Stodola and Mark Stodola for

1:h4547.003




June 3, 1996

Federal Election Commission
Complaint Division

Street "E" NW

Washington, DC 20463

Complaint on Mr. Mark Stodola MuR Y4374
Candidate for 2nd Congressional District - Arkansas

Whom it May Concern:

z previously mailed a complaint to you regarding Mr. Mark
a candidate for 2nd Congressional District - Arkansas.

Enclosed is a copy of a newspaper article that pertains to this
complaint. Please file along with complaint.

o
f*‘ Sincerely,

00)-b—ro

W. J. "Bill"™ McCuen

1 ( w"CLL*—"
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Stodola ﬂlers ride in city

FHlDAY MAY 31, 19% .38

-

van

leads to reprimand for worker

city employees that campaigning on
city time or using city property vio-
lates policy

Hays said Lewis
dinator of the city's

umforSmdolalhe\nehndbdom
the May 21 preferential primary.
Stodola finished first in a three-
man field with 48 percent of the
vote. He was followed by state Sen
thnyderd’lm.leRnctwnh&

Stodola's campaign. uud%pnrd
was not hired directly by the cam-
paign but through another compa-
ny.

Shepard said be took the job not

knowing what he was o distribute.
He said that when he found out it
was campaign material for Stodola,
he thought there might be & prop-
lem.

“But I didnt have any other
means of transportation” Shepard
said

He said he agreed to the job to
help six teen-agers earn money. The
15 and 16 year-olds were each paid
$50 a day for two days of work.

'Fhatmm}motwm tog
work for these guys,” Shepard said .

JoeSmkthNonhunkRockdl.
rector of administration, said Shep
nrdhasmwaclummm
ends to use in youth optings.

"Itssmhashamehepmhlmself
into this situation.” Smith said.  _

Hays leamed of the incident
Tuesday from Snyder, who called
them-ortocomplamlﬂerltm
paign worker was told @bout Shcp-
ard’s actions

William l\mppofSherumdmd
he was handed campaign literafure
by a man in a van sporting Stodola

- .

Kniep said he left a message oin.
Stodola’s voice mail asking why he
was using public property to cagt”
paign. He said he never received a
reply. >

Several days later, Kniep Jan
into a Snyder campaign worker L&
relayed his concerns. Snyder traced
the:anmmemt) ofhcﬂhl.igl—
Roc

Called about p0351b]e bomb,
police find woman’s bed bugged

The Assocsted Prass

RUSSELLVILLE — A woman
called police after finding what
she thought was a bomb attached
to the headboard of her bed It
turned out tobe a device

Russellville police said a bomb
squad from Little Rock Air Force
Base went to the woman's house
Monday evening to destroy the de-
vice and discovered it was a radio
transmitter

Patrolman Roby Rhoads
thedmcemcludedamaopﬁme
and a cassetle tape case
two batteries and a circuit board
with a switch on top

The woman, who was not identi-
fied, said she woke up about 250
pm Monday and noticed a red
wire on the headboard of her wa-
ter bed. She told police she has a
protection order against her ex-
m;sbancl,-hoaisohvﬂnthedu

Hendrix to give degrees to 200 Satutday

Deroorat-Cazens "oresy Suees

CONWAY — More than 200 Hen-
drix College students Wik Faneive

ter of campus. Paul
ident of the Association of
and Universities. will be the gra




June 11, 1996

Enforcement Division

Office of The General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 "E" Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

RE: MUR 4374
Legal Division:

My Complaint referenced above did not include the names of those
who witnessed my discussion with Mr. Emmet Jones concerning his
contribution to the Respondent. Present during the conversation
was Mr. Q. Byrum Hurst, Jr. an attorney whose address is: 201
Woodbine, Hot Springs, AR 71901. His telephone number is 501-623-
2565. Also present was an employee of Mr. Hurst. These two
persons can veriiy what was reported by Mr. Jones.

Mr. Jones' contribution was reported to have been received in the
month of December, 1995. The date the check was actually written
and picked-up by Ann Henderson, a representative of the Respondent
was January 5, 1996. Mr. Jones stated he was delayed for our
meeting because he had been requested to write a check for a
contribution on that date, January 5, 1996, and back date it to
December of 1995 so it could be reported on the Respondent's end of
the year report. This was for the purpose of inflating the amount
of money availaple to the candidate to try to discourage others
from filing for the office. The end of year report, due in January,
was the last report to be filed before the official office filing
period opened in Arkansas. This was the last opportunity to
discourage others from filing for the office.

Please note the large number of contributions between December 20,
1995 and December 31, 1995. This is a time when it is difficult to
receive contributions because of the Christmas season. I believe
others were asked to backdate or alter the date in which their
contributions were delivered to the campaign. I also believe those
who made contributions were unaware of the violations they were
asked to commit. Mr. Jones stated that he had been told by Ann
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Stodola Complaint
MUR 4374
Page 2

Henderson that others were doing the same for the Respondent and
she was collecting the checks on that date, January 5, 1996. I
witnessed Ann Henderson enter and leave Mr. Jones' business on
January 5, 1996.

As to the other aspect of the Complaint, the use of funds
previously raised for the State Campaign for the Federal Campaign,
I wish to add the following:

The Respondent contracted with a campaign consulting firm to do
work for his Congressional race around October 1995. This was
after the Respondent announced that he would be a candidate for
Congress earlier in the year. I spoke with a representative of
that company and they verified that the Respondent was a client of
that company and also verified that the work was for a
Congressional race. The service was paid for from the Respondent's
State Campaign account as verified by the records on file with the
Pulaski County Clerk and the Secretary of State.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

-
_—r
A}f Sincerely,

Q}wm&»_

J. "Bill"™ McCuen

Crulad to h‘"ﬁ{r-i maL A no!
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. OO Heed

July 10, 1996
W.J “Bill” McCuen
PO Box 251906
Little Rock, AR 72225

RE: MUR 4374
Dear Mr. McCuen
Thus letter acknowledges receipt on June 27, and July 1,1996, of a supplement and an
amendment, respectively, to the complaint you filed on May 28, 1996. The respondent(s) will

be sent copies of the additional information.  You will be notified as soon as the Federal
Election Commission takes final aciion on your complaint

Colieen T. Seaiander, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

(C edolr sting the { ommnssin s A Anniversan

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMID
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D.C. 2046)

July 10, 1996

John R. Tisdale, Esq

WRIGHT, LINDSEY & JENNINGS
200 West Capitol, Suite 2200

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: MUR 4374
Bill Spivey, Treasurer
Mark Stodola for Congress Pnmary Commuttee
Mark Stodola

Dear Mr. Tisdale

On May 30, 1996, your clients were notified that the Federal Election Commission
received a complamnt from W.J. McCuen alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of i971, as amended At that ime your clients were given a copy of
the complaint and mformed that a response to the complaint should be submitted within 15
days of receipt of the notification

On June 27, 1996, the Commuission received additional information from the
complainant pertaiming to the allegations 1s the complaint. Enclosed is a copy of this additional
information

The Commussion also received additional information on July 1, 1996, from the
complainant pertaimng to the allegations in the complaint. Enclosed 1s a copy of this
additional information. As this new information 1s considered an amendment to the onginal
complaint, vou are herehy afforded an additional 15 days in which 10 respond to the
allegations

Colebratsng the Commessson’s 20th Anniversary

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEMNCATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED
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John R. Tisdale, Esq.
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at (202) 219-3400

ely,

Colleen T. Sealander, Attomey
Central Enforcement Docket

cc: John William Spivey

Enclosure




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC. 204435

July lo, 1996
Randall Morley, City Attomey
601 Main Street
North Little Rock, AR 72114

RE: MUR 4374
Dear Mr. Morley

On July 1, 1996, the Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended ("the Act”). A copy of the onginal complaint and amendment is enclosed On
June 17 and June 27, 1996, the Commussion also received additonal information from the
complamant pertaiming the allegations in the complaint. Enclosed is a copy of this additional
information. We have numbered this matter MUR 4374 Please refer 10 this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in writing that no action should
be taken against you in this matter. Please submit any factual or iegal matenals which you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matier. Where appropnate, statements
should be submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the General
Counsel's Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. If no response 1s
received within 15 days, the Commission may take further action based on the available
information

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2 US.C. § 437g(a)4)XB) and
§ 437g(aX 12X A) unless vou notify the Commussion in writing thai you wish the maner to be
made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter, please advise the
Commussion by completing the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone number
of such counsel, and authonzing such counsel to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission

Celebrating the Cormmassson s 20th Annrversany

YESTERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
DEDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




If you have any questions, please contact Z.iva E. Smuth at (202) 219-3400. For your
information, we have enclosed a brief description of the Commussion's procedures for handling

complaints

Colleen T. Sealander, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
|. Complamt
. Amendments
Procedures
. Designation of Counsel Statement

.
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Federal Election Commission
999 "E" Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
Attn: Ms. Colleen Sealander

RE: MUR 4374

Dear Ms. Sealander:

On behalf of Mark Stodola (sometimes referred to hereinafter as the "Candidate”) and the
Mark Stodola for Congress Primary Campaizs Commitice (the "Comminee®), 1 am writing to
respond directly to the Complaint filed by Mr. W.J. "Bill* McCuen and dated May 16, 1996.
Before responding to each of the specific allegations set forth in Mr. McCuen's Complaint, we
wish to provide the Commission with information which we believe demonstrates Mr. McCuen's
animus toward Mr. Stodola and calls into question his motives in filing the Complaint.

Mr. McCuen formerly served as the Secretary of State for the State of Arkansas having
been first elected to that position in November, 1984. At the General Election in November of
1964, Mr. McCuen was defeated in his bid for re-election. For some time during Mr.
McCuen's tenure as the Arkansas Secretary of State, questions had been raised concemning the
integrity of his office and certain of his actions as Secretary of State. Following a lengthy
investigation by the Arkansas State Police, the matter was referred to Mr. Stodola who, as
Prosecuting Attorney for the Sixth Judicial District of Arkansas which includes Little Rock and
Pulaski County, charged Mr. McCuen on December 18, 1995, with four felony and one
misdemeanor counts all of which concerned public servant bribery and tax evasion. On
5, 1996, Mr. McCuen pled guilty to each of these charges. Subsequently, on April 29, 1996,
Mr. McCuen was sentenced to 17 years in the Arkansas Department of Corrections. He
currently resides in the Cummins Unit at Grady, Arkansas.

Following his sentencing, Mr. McCuen filed a motion seeking to vacate the sentence and
requesting permission 10 withdraw the guilty pleas. Mr. Stodola, as the Sixth Judicial District




Prosecuting Attorney, opposed this petition and pursuant to an Order entered on June 26, 1996,
Mr. McCuen's petition was denied in its entirety. We believe that the current complaint initiated
by Mr. McCuen against Mr. Stodola and his Committee are an effort by Mr. McCuen to
discredit Mr. Stodola and his Congressional campaign and to gain some advantage in the pending
criminal proceedings.

Mr. Stodola is currently serving his third term as the Sixth Judicial District Prosecuting
Attommey. Prior to his election to this office in 1990, he served as City Attorney for the City of
Little Rock for a period of six (6) years. In Arkansas, prosecuting attorneys are required to run
for re-election in party primaries every two years. Having already been elected to the office of
Sixth Judicial District Prosecuting Attomey, Mr. Stodola had maintained a "grass roots”
campaign organization which included the payment of fees to a campaign consulting
organization, Creative Exchange operated by Ms. Sheila Bronfman, and to his campaign
treasurer, Ann Gilbert. Arkansas campaign election laws permit the maintenance of campaign
funds and the expenditure of such funds for appropriate purposes between elections. Reports
such as that filed by Mrs. Gilbert on October 12, 1995, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit "A," are made in accordance with Arkansas laws. This report covers income and
expenditures for the period July 1, 1995 through September 30, 1995.

In the balance of this response, we will address each of the allegations raised in Mr.
McCuen's complaint:

1. "The candidate has used campaign funds raised for his current state office,
Prosecuting Atiormey, Sixih District of Arkansas to benefit his campaign for Congress. Please
refer to the October 1995 State Report on file with the Pulaski County Clerk’s Office and the
Arkansas Secretary of State’s Office. Mr. Slodohmdm_fudsudbastmue 3)
occasions for polling, research and to pay stqff for his Congressional Campaign."”

RESPONSE: Mr. McCuen’s allegation is false and without basis in fact. Mr. Stodola
did not finally decide to enter the race for the Second District congressional seat until mid-
October of 1995 or later. He gave strong consideration to another race for prosecuting attorney
as well as the possibility of a number of other offices. Seg, Affidavit of Larry Jegley attached
hereto as Exhibit "B" and Affidavit of Vincent Insalaco attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and made
parts hereof. Mr. Stodola did not formally become a candidate until November 16, 1995, the
date on which his statement of candidacy was filed with the Commissioni. He filed his
organizational papers for the establishment of the Committee on November 16, 1995. A bank
account for the Congressional race was first opened on November 10, 1995. All funds expended
from Mr. Stodola’s Prosecuting Attorney campaign account were spent for expenses relating to
the maintenance of his prosecuting attorney’s campaign fund and his record in office, all of
which were incurred or paid prior to his decision to enter the Congressional race.




With specific reference to the October 12, 1995, Report of Contributions and
Expenditures attached hereto as Exhibit "A", there are only three expenditures identified. We
have interviewed each of the payees identified in the report, or the principals of the companies
shown therein, and have verified that the payments received by them were exclusively related
to Mr. Stodola’s prosecuting attorney's campaign activities. The names, addresses and telephone
numbers of each of the payees and the substance of the information each has provided to the
Campaign Committee are as follows:

1. Campaigns Plus, P.O, Box 4182, Falls Church, Virginia 22044. Principal: Mr,
leff Browne, (703) 237-0104. The Candidate first met with Mr. Browne in late May of 1995
and consulted with him during the summer. Mr. Browne submitted an invoice and was paid by
a check dated August 30, 1996. Mr. Browne has informed us that he was engaged for the
purpose of assisting Mr. Stodola in evaluating a re-election campaign for the prosecuting
attorney’s office. In addition, Mr. Browne also assisted Mr. Stodola in evaluating other possible
state races. Mr. Browne’s work consisted of reviewing information about the Mr. Stodola’s
background in an effort to develop a candidate profile. He did no polling and did no opposition
candidate research for any office which might have been under consideration by Mr. Stodola.
Following Mr. Stodola’s announcement of his candidacy for the Second District congressional
seat, Mr. Browne's new employer, Campaign Options, was engaged by the Committee to do
work which was specifically related to Mr. Stodola’s race for Congress. It was always the
Committee’s intention and Mr. Browne's understanding that his firm would be separately
compensated from congressional campaign funds for this work for the Candidate and Committee.

Principal: Ms. Sheila Bronfman, (501) 663-8600. Ms. Bronfman and her firm, Creative
Exchange, provided political consultation and services to Mr. Stodola in each of his 1990, 1992
and 1994 races for the office of Sixth Judicial Prosecuting Attorney. Following his election in
each of the aforementioned years, Ms. Bronfman continued as his political advisor until he began
his race for Congress. For her services for consulting and expenses during the years she worked
for Mr. Stodola on prosecuting attorney matters, Ms. Bronfman or her firm billed the
Prosecuting Attorney fund and were paid the sums of $3,815.75 in 1990; $10,000.00 in 1994
and $15,000.00 in 1995. According to Mrs. Gilbert, the 1995 payment was made by check
dated August 30, 1996. All of these fees and expenses were paid from Mr. Stodola's
prosecuting attorney campaign funds. Ms. Bronfman has informed us that during the time she
provided services for Mr. Stodola’s prosecuting attorney races, she never contracted with anyone
to do polling for Mr. Stodola. She did contract with Campaigns Plus to do candidate research
for Mr. Stodola, however, this was prior to his decision to run for another office. In early faii
1995, Ms. Bronfman merged her firm, Creative Exchange, with another consulting firm to form
Southern Strategy Group. Because of her long standing relationship with the Candidate,
following the announcement of Mr. Stodola's decision to run for Congress, Ms. Bronfman's
firm, Southern Strategy Group, was engaged to assist him with that race. Ms. Bronfman has
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indicated that at no time during her work for Mr. Stodola did she use state campaign funds for
purposes related to Mr. Stodola's congressional race.

(home). Mrs Gﬁbenmeduampu;nmum foreachoer Stodoluthreermfor
Sixth Judicial District Prosecuting Attorney. In this capacity, she was responsible for receiving
contributions to Mr. Stodola’s campaign fund, preparing deposit slips and depositing funds into
the account, receiving and paying invoices received by the campaign, reconciling the campaign
checkbook and bank statements, retaining records of contributions and expenditures as required
by state law and preparing and filing all Reports of Contributions and Expenditures with the
Arkansas Secretary of State and the Pulaski County Clerk. Pursuant to an agreement with Mr.
Stodola, Mrs. Gilbert was to receive $215.00 per month for her services as Treasurer. She
received a payment of $3,010.00 on June 22, 1994 for services from November 1, 1993 through
December 31, 1994. On September 30, 1995, Mrs. Gilbert submitted her invoice and was paid
for her services to the Prosecutor’s campaign for 1995. The payment of $2,580.00 shown on
the October 12, 1995 Report was for services rendered from January 1, 1995 through December
31, 1995. She continues to file quarterly Supplemental Reports reflecting accrued interest on
the campaign funds and showing any disbursements which are solely related to the Prosecuting
Attorney’s account. She has received no payment from the Prosecutor’s fund in 1996 for her
work. Mrs. Gilbert has categoricaily stated that at no time has she made any disbursements from
the Prosecutor’s fund for polling. She acknowledges paying the invoice of Campaigns Pius
which, she indicates, was for work done for the benefit of Mr. Stodola’s consideration of a re-
election bid for Prosecuting Attorney and other possible races.

Mrs. Gilbert did not serve as campaign treasurer or in any other paid capacity with the
congressional campaign.

All the persons interviewed above have indicated that at no time have they received or
have they directed that monies be disbursed from the Prosecuting Aitorney’s campaign account
to pay for polling, research or staffing related to Mr. Stodola’s recent unsuccessful race for the
Arkansas Second District congressional seat. The expenditure of Prosecuting Attorney campaign
funds expended prior to Mr. Stodola’s congressional announcement were in connection with
prosecutor responsibilities and a review of Mr. Stodola’s past record all done in conformance
with state law. Payments were made prior to a decision on a future race in order to distinguish
payments for past campaign services from payments for future campaign services.

.  The candidate, M. Stodoia and his stafj, in pariicular, Ann Henderson Gilbert
had contributors alter campaign documents and back date or alter checks that were presented
as donations. One specific incident occurred when a contributor, Emmett Jones of Little
Rock, was contacted and told that Ann Gilbert would be coming to his office to pick up a
check and that the check must be back dated to a date in December of 1995. The check was
wriiten by Mr. Jones on or about January 5, 1996, but dated December 31, 1995. December




31, 1995, was on a Sunday. I was informed by Mr. Jones in the presence of two (2) othar
individuals that this incident occurred. I was at Mr. Jones (5ic) resiaurani haviag lunch when
told this fact and observed Ann Gilbert at the business. It appears that the candidate wanted
the check to be shown on his end of the year report so his funds would be inflated for the
reporting period December 1995.

RESPONSE: Mr. Stodola, Mrs. Gilbert, and other members of the Committee deny that
at any time were contributors to Mr. Stodola’s congressional campaign asked to "alter campaign
documents” or to "back date or alter checks” that were received as contributions to the
congressional campaign account.

Mrs. Gilbert served as a volunteer campaign worker in Mr. Stodola’s congressional
campaign race and has received no campaign funds in payment of any services she has rendered
to or on behalf of the congressional campaign or the Committee. She has actively engaged in
fund raising on behalf of the campaign and has been responsible for contacts with many of the
campaign contributors of which there are presently over 1,000.

With specific reference to the allegation that Mrs. Gilbert asked Emmett Jones to back

\ date a check in December of 1995, Mrs. Gilbert has informed us that she contacted Mr. Jones
< in either late October or early November and asked if he would be a host for a fund-raiser which
was scheduled for mid-November. Mr. Jones agreed to be responsible for raising $1,000.00.
Mr. Jones agreed to serve as a host but, subsequently did not attend the event which was held
N on November 16, 1995. Mrs. Gilbert contacted Mr. Jones numerous times during the months
of November and December of 1995 and requested that he make his contribution before
December 31, 1995. Mrs. Gilbert acknowledges that her personal fund raising goal was to
collect the contributions of all hosts for the November fund-raiser before the end of 1995 so that
they would be reflected on the December 31, 1995 campaign finance report.

v

T

J During the first week of January 1996, Mrs. Gilbert leamed that Mr. Jones' contribution

~ had not been received by the Campaign. She contacted him to ask if he had mailed his
contribution. She offered to personally come to his office and pick up his check. Mr. Jones

On informed her that the check had not been mailed and that he would be in his office if Mrs.

Gilbert wished to pick up the check personally. Mrs. Gilbert subsequently drove to Mr, Jones'
place of business, collected a check representing a contribution of $500.00 and delivered it to
the campaize office. She does not recall any specific conversation she had with Mr. Jones on
the day she picked up his check, but acknowledges that she had requested on many occasions
that he honor his piedge before December 31, 1995, To the best of Mrs. Gilbert's knowledge
no other member of the campaign’s staff had any direct contact with Mr. Jones.

Although the Committee has made diligent efforts to reach Mr. Jones in connection with
this response, he has not returned our telephone calls and we have not had an opportunity to
discuss this matter with him directly. However, in a newspaper article describing Mr. McCuen’s




complaint, which appeared in the Arkansas Democrat-Gazette on Thursday, June 6, 1996, Mr,
Jones stated that “he was never asked to back date a check.” A copy of the newspaper article
is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" for your information.

Finally, the complainant’s suggestion that "It appears the candidate wanted the check to
be shown on his end of the year report so that his funds would be inflated for that reporting
period” is not only speculative, but irrelevant. All campaign contributions were reported in a
timely fashion and within the appropriate reporting period.

HI. A review of the candidate’s federal report will reflect a large number (at least
15) checks that were dated between December 25 and December 31, 1995. An investigation
should reveal that the candidate asked many {f not all of these persons to date the checks in
December 1995 although they were received by him and his staff qfter January 1, 1996.

RESPONSE: The Committee has identified 27 checks received as contributions bearing
dates between December 25 and December 31, 1995. Mr. Ken Chitester, Campaign Director
for the Stodola for Congress Campaign has diligently attempted to contact each of these
contributors and through the date of this response had succeeded in contacting 22 of these
persons. A detailed list showing the names, addresses, telephone numbers and the amounts of
contribution for each of the persons the Committee has succeeded in contacting is attached to this
response as Exhibit "E". Also shown in Exhibit "E" to this response are the names, addresses,
telephone numbers and amounts oi contribution for each of the persons whom the campaign has
for a variety of reasons been unable to contact. Mr. Chitester has summarized the responses to
his inguiries in 2 statement which is attached hereio as Exhibit "F.” Based upon Mr. Chitester’s
investigations, we believe the Committee can state that at no time was any campaign contributor
ever asked to back date or alter any campaign contribution s0 as to make it appear that the
contribution was made on a date other than that shown on the contributor's check. As Mrs.
Gilbert has already indicated, diligent efforts were made to coliect as many campaign
contributions as possible before December 31, 1995. These efforts were made not, as the
complainant has suggested, for the purpose of inflating the December 1995 campaign finance
report, but to ensure that commitments or commitments for contributions made in connection
with the November 16, 1995, fundraiser were collected within a reasonable amount of time
following the event. None of the contributions identified in Exhibit "E* to this response
exceeded any campaign contribution limit, was made by a person who was for any reason not
authorized to make such a contribution or was for any other reason illegal or inappropriate.

On June 27, 1996, one day before this response was due, we received a copy of Ms.
Sealander’s letter dated June 24, 1996, which enclosed a copy of a letter dated June 11, 1996,
written by the complainant, Mr. McCuen. In response to the matters raised in Mr. McCuen's
June 11, 1996 letter, the Candidate and the Committee offer the following:




1. With respect to the additional information concerning alleged backdating
of contribution checks, we believe this response adequately addresses the information
contained in Mr. McCuen's June 11, 1996 ietter. The statements made in Mr. McCuen’s
letter are either redundant or irrelevant to the complaint as previously stated.

2. With regard to the use of funds in the Prosecuting Attorney’s campaign
account for the Second District congressional race, the complainant’s additional
allegations are both vague and indefinite. These allegations are also premised upon the
incorrect assumption that Mr. Stodola was a candidate long before October of 1995. This
assumption is false and not supported by the facts. However, the Committee has
contacted each of the payees shown in the October 1995 report of the Prosecuting
Attorney’s campaign fund filed by Mrs. Gilbert and has verified that in October of 1995,
none of those companies was under contract with Mr. Stodola to perform work in
connection with any future congressional campaign. Mr. Stodola has also verified that
he had not entered into any contracts with any "campaign consulting firm" prior to his
decision to enter the congressional race in mid-to-late October of 1995. Mr. Stodola’s
announcement of his candidacy occurred on November 16, 1995. No monies were
disbursed from the Prosecuting Attorney's campaign fund at any time for work related
to Mr. Stodola’s race for the Second District congressional seat.

In conclusion, Mr. Stodola and the Stodola for Congress Primary Campaign Committee
hereby respectfully request that the Complaint be dismissed in its entirety and that the
Commission enter its order stating that there is no basis for any of the allegations set forth in

Mr. McCuen’s Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,
Mark Stodola and the

Mark Stodola for Congress
Primary Campaign Committee

4 .
By
Bill Spivey, T rer

Attorney in Fact

i;jh4537 023
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ARY OF STATE
Ethics Division OCT 13 1996

FAock, Arkansas 72201-1094

st
RE FCORTRIBUTIONS Al'D E_XPEND!TH&?TOﬁN Siare
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NAME OF CANDIDATE

oY e |

. %ttlo Rock 72207 %"
TITLE OF OFFICE WHICH THIS REPORT IS

s APPLICABLE
Prosecuting Attorney - District 6

TYPE OF ELECTION Date of Election Nov. 8, 1994
(CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

Preferential Primary Election (X General Election

General Primary Election (Run-Off) (] Special Election

TYPE OF REPORT
(CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

First Mon Report ] April 15 Quanerly Supplemental Report
oy Date of Fepon For period of January 1 10 March 31

(e ty 15 Quarterly Suppiemental Report
I L] July y Supp
Monthly Report Boie of Report For period of April 1 1o June 30

-~ October 15 Quanterly Supplemental Report
l?wc’-y P'“‘;""’o“ Repont (Due 7 days prior to For period of July 1 vm S:pl.ﬂ'bﬂ 30

[ January 15 Quarterly Supplemental Report
Final Monthiy Repont For period of October 1 to December 31

Covering Period July 1. 1995 through_September 30, 1995

Total Contribution Amount Carried Forward. . . . . . . 74,403.08
Total Contributions Received This Reporting Period . i 403.93
Total Expenditures Made This Reporing Pericd . . Miha o o o 26,080.00

Currem Surplus or Debt of Campa:_g\ Funds al Close ol Re ng Perniod . . . 48,727.01
(USE BRACKETS TO INDICA DEBT)
Disposal of Surplus Campaign Funds: (Check on Fina! Report Oniy)

Treasurer of State for benefit of General Revenus Fund Account of the State Apportioniient Fund; [[1 An organized Poiltical Pany:
Coniributors 10 the Candidals’s Campaign

¥ you have nol received anneonwbuﬁorw or made any expenditures this reporting period, please

check the No Activity Box. If you have checkad the No Activity Box, you may compiate this page NO ACTIVITY
only. Thete is no need 1o complete the following Campaign Contribution Repornt and the Campaign O
Expendilure Report pages 1 and 2. if you have not checked the No Activity Box, please continue.

The law provides lor 8 maximum penally of $1,000 and/or imprisonment lor not more than one year lor any person who
knowingly or witifuily fails to comply with the provisions of this Act
(Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated §§ 7-6-201 — 7-6-219)
- THIS REPORAT CONSTITUTES A PUBLIC RECORD -
PRIMARY ELECTION: Any election held by a political panty in the manner provided by law for the purpose bf selecting nominces
of said political party lor certification as candidales for election at any general or special election in this state.

GENERAL OR SPECIAL ELECTION: The regular blennial or annual elections for eleclion o Umiled States, state, distnicl, county,
township, and municipal officials and the special elections (2 il vacancies therein.

- Affidavit —

| STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF Pulaski

1, Ann Henderson Gilbert

, being duly sworn, depose (affirm) and state that | have
read the atlached report, and, 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, the information disclosed therein is a complets,

true and accurale financial statement of the candidate’s or commiltee's campaign contributions and/or expenditures for
the election so indicated above.

(Signature of Candidals or GCandidaie's
Sworn to and subscribed belore me, a Notary Public, nand for _ Pulaski
this

19 95

.




CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION REPORT

Mark Allan Stodola

S Pa -5 | L S
Name of Candidate W i

. PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT i e

Previousty repored
conpibutions over 5100,
1. Full Name, Address and ZiF Code of Conlributon and Principal Place ol Businoss Amaount of Fach
Waing i Contrtamon Thvs Pana

Interest earned for July

Occupation

Aggregate This Election » §
2. Full Name. Mailing Address and 2P Code of Contributor Employer and Principal Place of Business

Interest @earned for August

( F’ Full Name. Malling Address and I'P Code of Contributor

P Int

terest earned for September

-

] Full Name. Malling Aadress and ZIP Code of Contributor

Occupation

Aggregate This Election » §
Full Name. Mading Address and ZIP Coge of Contributor Employer and Prncpal Pisce ol Susines.

Occupason

Agpregate This Election » §
Cimployer ang Frincipal Place of Business

Full Name. Maling Address and ZIF Code of Contributor

Occupetion

Aggregate This Elaction » §
7. Full Name, Mailling Address and ZIP Cogde of Contribulor Employer and Principal Place of Business

Ocoupation

L Aggregsie This Elecion » §
(FIil in t0ial on ias! page of Contribulion Report)

TWWM”WW“W.........

"’ D T8 " N 21 . 8:f




W. J. “BILL" McCUEN
SECRETARY OF STATE

Ethics Division
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
CAMPAIGN EXPENDITURE REPORT PAGE 1 :
iark lan Stodola October 12, 1985
e A ardidaie ~Dute of This Hepor
itemized Expenditures Over $100
[ EXPENDOURE ss _AMOUNT PAID |

Reseazrch Campaign Plus. Falls Churxrch, PA 8,5%00.00

| Campaign Consultation

anagement and |Ann Gilbert, Little Rock, AR 2,580.00
Campaign Reporting Fee

b

Creative Exchange, Little Rock, AR 15,000.00
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& 501 863 3106

State of Arkansas

W. J. “BILL" McCUEN
SECRETARY OF STATC
Ethics Division

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094

CAMPAIGN EXPENDITURE REPORT PAGE 2

St a

0c£ob.r 12, 1995

Date of This Report

Total Amount |

Television Advertisir g

Padio Advertising

—

Printed Advertising

Other Advertising

Direct Mail

Office Supplies

-

Rent

Travel Expenses

Entertainment

Telephone

Other Expenses

Campaign Consultation

15,000.00

Research

8,500.00

| Financial Management and

Campaign Reportin Fee
paign P g9

2,580.00

PAID CAMPAIGN WORKERS

NAME

AMOUNT PAID |

i

BCEIVED TUMELUR 21, = 3:Séhlbonne =




AFFIDAVI]

The undersigned states on oath:

1. 1 am Chief Deputy Prosecutor for the Sixth Judicial Distnct of Arkansas and have
served in that capacity since December 1991 as Mark Stodola’s first assistant, and have
had continuing daily contact with him that entire ime

2. | have been a close friend, confidante, and advisor to Mark Stodola for about 20 years.

3. In mid- October, 1995, Mark and I had several discussions focusing on whether Mark
should run for re-clection to another two vear term as Prosecuting Attomey or whether
some other clection was worth pursuing at that juncture of his carcer. These discussions
had been preceded for several months by “genenic” discussions and analvsis including
MY elective offices at both the State and Federal levels, centering on a number of factors
including family considerations, current obligations of the office, carcer satisfaction, timing,
and the like.

4. The resolution of these discussions and issucs remained an open issuc until mid to late
October 1995, when Mark decided io begmm the formalities predicate to a run for the
~ democratic party's nomination for the Second Congressional District seat in the U.S.
House of Repicseniaiives

5. Until that ime, | was never impressed that Mark had firmly decided upon any particular
course and, in fact, often had the impression that a re-clection bid for Prosecuting Attomey
would be his ultimate choice. This recollection is accentuated by the fact that my personal
carcer choices were largely dependent on the outcome of Mark's decision making process.
Ultimately, [ decided to run for Prosecuting Attorney and was ofien asked the reason why 1
waited so long 1o decide to run for the office; my candid response was and remains that I
. was waiting for Mark to resolve whether he would scck reelection or another office before
I could chart my own course, which | u.omcmcd mn carly December 1995 following
Mark’s November announcement for the congressional race.

IL‘?;;?LK%” =

Subscribed and sworn 1o this 0 744 day of (_J sr.z , 1996.

./tH
Ny ;'L-‘! Al i i TZC/ \T‘N——

l)l.l.l'\ Public
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AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned states on oath:

1. I am president and CEO of a local retail company and
have served in this capacity since October, 1985.

2. I have known Mark Stodola since 1974, and have been a
friend and advisor since that time.

3. Beginning sometime in September, 1995, Mark and I began
a series of discussions regarding his future political
career. At that time, he voiced an interest in seeking the
Second Congressional District seat, but had lingering doubts
for a variety of reasons, most of them having to do with his
family. I told Mark that if he was going to run, we needed
to start very soon. Several weeks went by and Mark

still had not reached a decision. In mid-October, we
discussed the possibility of starting an exploratory

3 committee so work could begin on fundraising in the event he
did run. A November fundraiser was planned. As recent as
™ 10 days before the event itself, Mark still had not

finalized his decision. I encouraged him to make that
decision before the fundraiser. It was only a few days

~ before the event itself that Mark had made a final decision
: to formally announce at the fundraiser in November, 1985.

< v
-

. Vincent Insalaco

a
Subscribed and sworn to this 2o day of Urvo— | 1996.

’

RECEIVED TIMBIUA 21, 3:2ife
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EXHIBIT “EB“

LIST OF CONTRIBUTCRS TO MARK @TODOLA FOR CONGRESS

Decenber 25-31,

19958

I. The campaign contacted the following June 18-25, 1996:

Nane

Address

Raymond Abramson
P.O. Box 281
Clarendon, AR 72029

Michael D. Booker
P.0. Box 45154
Little Rock, AR 72214

Larry W. Bowden
815 Beechwood
Little Rock, AR 72205

Sheila Campbell
613 Colynwood
North Little Rock, AR 72120

Joe Childers
4707 Stonewall
Little Rock, AR 72207

Sheila Evans
10 W. Ash
Fayetteville, AR 72702

Dennis Hankinson
#10 Shackleford Plaza
Little Rock, AR 72211

Ron Harrod
700 E. 9th St. #3E
Little Rock, AR 72202

Norman L. Hodges Jr.
5123 Crestwood Dr.
Little Rock, AR 72207

Paul W. "Pete™ Hoover Jr.
111 Center St., 11th floor
Little Rock, AR 72201

Fred Hudson
104 Devon
North Little Rock, AR 72116

David J. Jones

Check Date
Employer
12-26-96
self-employed
attorney

12-31-95
self-enployed
attorney

12-29-95
Stephens, Inc.
vice president

12-31-95
Walker,
lawyer

Campbell, et al

12-29-95
Pulaski County
admin. coordinator

12-29-95
Evans Property
owner

12-29-95
Hankinson Feed Products
feed merchandiser

12-29-95
self-employed
consultant

12-29-95
State of Arkansas
department director

12-31-95
Hoover Dougherty et al
lawyer

12-29-95
Hudson Properties
retailer

12-29-95

Amount
Phone

825
H:462-3463
W:747-3377

$250
H:224-8988
W:175-2221

$100
H:663-1401
W:377-2079%

$500
H:835-1917
W:372-4623

$100
H:664-0969
W:340-8000

$500
H:44353-1900
W:unknown

$350
H:227-0308
W:224-2133

$500
H:375-3233
W:same

$100
H:664-6033
W:682-1619

$250
H:663-2992
W:376-8500

$100
H:835-4107
W:unknown

$1,000




11219 Financial Ctr Pkwy #230 Vogel Realty

Little Rock, AR 72211

Noal Lawhon
114 Illinois Bayou Dr.
North Little Rock, AR 72116

Kenneth W. "Buck" Matthews
4500 Burrow Dr.
North Little Rock, AR 72116

James "Jim" May III
P.O. Box 1329
Little Rock, AR 72203

R. Gregg Reep
409 N. Walnut
Warren, AR 71671

Bobby W. Robinson
P.O. Box 160
Cotton Plant, AR 72036

Belinda H. Shults
5108 Edgewood
Little Rock, AR 72207

Bradley D. "Brad"™ Sipe
13500 Chenal Parkway #280B
Little Rock, AR 72211

John Ray White
4301 Stoneview Ct.
Little Rock, AR 72212-1950

Larry Yancey
3901 Loockout
Little Rock, AR 72205

Dennis R. Young
P.O. Box 1835
Texarkana, AR 75504

owner

12~-29-95
self-employed
feed supply/farming

12-29-95
self-employed

architectural consultant

12-29-95
May Construction
president

12-29-95
City of Warren
mayor

12-29-95
self-employed
farmer

12-29-95
no employer
community volunteer

12-29-95
no employer
student

12-29-95
Pulaski County
lawyer

12-31-95
Catlett & Yancey
lawvyer

12-29-95

Dennis Young Insurance

insurance agent

H:224-6211
W:225-6018

$500
H:835-2340
W:731-5484

$500
H:758-5966
W:758-7443

$200
H:unknown
W:663-0276

$50
H:226-7108
W:226-6743

$500
H:1-800-
467-8050

$500
H:664-7117
W:same

$20
H:221-1788
W:same

$1,000
H:868-8919
W:340-8000

$500
H:664-0812
W:372-2121

$100
H:773-4139
W:774-3669

II. The campaign was unable to contact the following June 18-26,

1996:

Name

Address

F. Michael "Mike"™ Bauer +
#5 St. Vincent Circle
Little Rock, AR 72214

Check Date

Employer
12-25-95

Amount
Phone
$1,000

Watkins, Bauer & Meadows H:unknown

cardiovascular surgeon

2

W:666-2894




Bo Denton #*%*
P.O. Box 1545
Conway, AR 72032

Emmett Jones %#*#*
10210 Interstate 30
Little Rock, AR 72209

William K. "Keith"™ McAfee

1705 N. Pierce
Little Rock, AR 72207

William G. Thompson
Route 2, Box 150
Austin, AR 72007

12-29-95
Denton Insurance
insurance

12-31-95
Jones Harley Davidson
owner

12-29-95
unknown
unknown

12-29-96
self-employed
cattleman/grocer

$50
H:unknown
W:327-3888

$500
H:568~3552
W:568-3160

$50
H:666-0276
W:unknown

$250
H:B843-3486
W:982-5052

* Dr. Bauer was out of town the week the campaign attempted to

contact him.

** The campaign spoke to Mr. Denton’s wife (whose name, but not

signature, was on the check).

#*#%* Mr. Jones made a statement regarding this matter to the

Exhibit "“D").

in a story published June 6,

1996 (see

Despite making up to seven calls to each, the campaign was unable
to contact either of the other contributors.




EXHIBIT “F"

STATEMENT BY KEN CHITESTER
June 27, 1996

I am Ken Chitester, and I served as campaign director for
Mark Stodola’s Congressional campaign from March to June 1996. I
live in Little Rock, Arkansas.

In response to a complaint dated May 16, 1996, filed with
the Federal Election Commission, the Mark Stodola For Congress
Primary Campaign Committee sought information on when and how
some contributions were made. The complaint claimed checks dated
December 25-31, 1995, actually were received after January 1,
1996.

Working in conjunction with the accounting firm of Baird,
Kurtz and Dobson, the campaign found 27 checks dated December 25-
31, 1995. The campaign then attempted June 18-26, 1996, to
contact each of the contributors. Contributors were called
repeatedly, both during the day and in the evening, at home and
at work. The campaign made more than 90 calls in this effort,
phoning each contributor up to seven times.

Of the 27 contributors, the campaign reached 22 (nearly 82
percent). Including a statement one contributor made to the
Arkansas Democrat-Gazette (see Exhibit "D") and information
provided to the campaign by another contributor’s wife (whose
name but not signature was on the check), the campaign received
information from all but three of the 27 who gave checks December
25-31, 1996 (a total of nearly 89 percent). At least one of the
three was on vacation during the week the campaign attempted to
contact him.

The campaign used a script to ensure that all contributors
were asked the same questions. After identifying himself, the
caller verified that the contributor gave a check for a certain
amount on a certain date. The campaign then asked the contributor
if he actually wrote the check on the date listed. Finally, the
campaign asked the contributor who solicited him and to whom he
gave the check.

Despite allegations in the complaint, none of the
contributors indicated that the candidate or his staff had asked
them to back date or alter checks. Also contrary to allegations
in the complaint, none of the contributors indicated they were
asked to date checks in December 1995 which were received by the
candidate or his committee after January 1, 1996.

Most contributors indicated the campaign’s records (amount
of check and date given) were correct but that they did not
recall specifically when they wrote their check. Many said they
were friends of Mr. Stodola’‘s and gave of their own initiative.
Others said they gave their checks at a fundraising event. Again,
none said they were asked to alter or back date checks, and none
said they did so. :
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July 17, 1996

Dear Ms. Smith:

I am writing to acknowledge receipt today, July 16, 1996 of the July 10, 1996, letter written by
Colleen Sealander in the above referenced matter. Based upon our receipt today, it is my
understanding that the fifteen (15) day response time to these additional matters will expire on
Wednesday, July 31, 1996. If I am in error in my calculation of the deadline for response, |
ask that you contact me immediately.

JWS:jh

John William Spivey 111

1:7h4570.033

cc: Mr. Mark Stodola
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July 29, 1996

On July 16, 1996, we received Ms. Sealander’s letter dated July 10, 1996, under which she
transmitted to us copies of two separate, supplemental filings made by the complainant, Mr.
McCuen. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the response of the Candidate and
Committee to each of these additional filings.

1. In Mr. McCuen's first letter dated June 3, 1996, he makes reference to a
newspaper article which appeared in the Arkansas Democrat-Gazette on May 31, 1996,
concerning the alleged use of a publicly owned vehicle to distribute "Stodola for Congress”
campaign materials. The incident which is the subject of the newspaper article was thoroughly
investigated by the campaign staff at the time of its occurrence. According to Ms. Sheila
Bronfman, the campaign contracted with an independent vendor, Direct Dispaich, to distribute
campaign literature door-to-door. The vendor, in turm, employed persons to disinibuie the
materials. The individual identified in the newspaper article as having used a vehicle owned by
the City of North Little Rock in these activities was unknown to the campaign, was not the
employee or agent of the campaign and never had any direct contact with any member of the
campaign staff. Neither the Candidate nor the Committee nor any member of the campaign staff
ever authorized Direct Dispatch to employ any persons who were otherwise public employees,
did not acquiesce in or condone the such employment and, once the problem was brought to Ms.
Bronfman’s attention, she took immediate steps to prevent reoccurrence of the situation.
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2. In Mr. McCuen's second letter dated June 20, 1996, he makes reference to a
second article which appeared in the Arkansas Democrai-Gazette on June 9, 1996. The
complainant cites the article as credible evidence that the Candidate and the Committee used
funds from Mr. Stodola’s prosecuting attorney's campaign fund to finance his congressional

campaign.

First, the June 9, 1996 articie appeared two days prior to the Democratic runoff election
on June 11, 1996. It is not, therefore, a contemporaneous account of the Candidate's activities
following the announcement by Congressman T